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CHAPTER 241—H. F. No. 1196,

An Act entitled an act to provide for fixing the salary of the
first assistant commissioner of public works in all cities in this
state now or hereafter having population of over 50,00Q inhabi-
tants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of first assistant commissioner of public works
$3,600.—Section 1. That in all cities of this state now or
hereafter having a population of over 50,000 inhabitants, the
commissioner of public works of any such city is hereby
authorized and empowered to fix and prescribe the salary and
compensation of the first assistant commissioner of public
works of such city at an amount not to exceed three thousand
six hundred ($3,600) dollars per annum and the sum so fixed
and determined shall be paid to such officer in equal monthly
installments from the treasury of such city.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1907.

o CHAPTER 242—S. F. No. 907.
- -1

An Act relating to salaries of court reporters in ceriain coses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Filing of order.—Section 1. That whenever a new judi-
cial district is created, or the boundary lines of a judicial dis-
trict is changed, the judge or judges of such district or dis-
tricts shall, within thirty (30) days after the establishing of
such new district or the changing of such boundary lines, file
an order readjusting the salaries of court reporters and the
proportions to be paid by the several counties, with the
several county auditors in each district, to conform to such
changes, and the filing of such order shall vacate and set
aside any and all orders then on file with such auditors.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1907.



